
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Children and Families Advisory Panel 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 13th October, 2020 at 1.30 pm 
  
Place Remote meeting 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. ANNUAL FOSTERING REPORT  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services with the annual 

fostering update.  
 

7. HAMPSHIRE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM ANNUAL UPDATE  (Pages 
23 - 30) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services with the annual 

update of the Youth Offending Service. 
 

8. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES BRANCH - MANAGING THE SERVICE 
THROUGH THE PANDEMIC  (Pages 31 - 52) 

 
 To consider a presentation of the Director of Children’s Services with an 

update on managing the service through the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

9. CHILDREN & FAMILIES OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY UPDATE  
(Pages 53 - 60) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services with an update 

on the Occupational Therapy Service.  
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 4th February, 

2020 
 

Chairman: 
a  Councillor David Keast 

 
p Councillor Pal Hayre    a Councillor Martin Boiles 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    p Councillor Fran Carpenter 
p Councillor Peter Edgar MBE   p Councillor Floss Mitchell 
p Councillor Jackie Porter    p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
 
 

75.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Keast and Cllr Boiles. Cllr Hayre Chaired the 
meeting and Cllr Brooks was present as the Conservative Deputy. 
 

76.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

77.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

78.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
 

79.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

80.   CHILDREN'S RECEPTION TEAM AND MULTI AGENCY SAFEGUARDING 
HUB UPDATE  
 
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received an update from the Director 
of Children’s Services on the Children’s Reception Team (CRT) and the Multi 
Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH). 
 
Officers set out staffing levels and the level of activity in terms of contacts and 
referrals to the service (detailed in the appendices to the report). It was noted 
that staffing was difficult to maintain due to the nature of the role being office 
based.  
 
Members noted that a comprehensive review of the service has recently been 
completed, which had led to a number of action points to further improve the 
service. In addition to this review CRT and MASH were scrutinised as part of 
previous OFSTED inspections. CRT and MASH are considered by OFSTED to 
be strong and effective, ensuring that contacts and referrals are efficiently 
managed. Members noted the importance of a strong ‘front door’ to Children’s 
Services. 
 
The Panel received an overview of the High Risk Domestic Abuse meetings 
undertaken daily within MASH with partner agencies. Officers explained that 
these meetings have been very successful in identifying unknown risk, 
formulating safeguarding plans and ensuring that the victim’s voice has been 
heard at an early stage. 
 
In response to questions members found that; 

 The ‘other’ category on the appendices covered many minor issues such 
as; specialist assessment, CAFCASS, court orders etc. 

 There was a comprehensive ‘out of hours’ service which focussed on the 
children most at risk due to there being no ability for checks with other 
agencies. It was noted that the out of hours service covered Southampton 
& Portsmouth. 

 There is an ongoing effort to reduce police contacts as there are many 
received which are too minor to be useful. 

 CRT & MASH has benefited from ongoing external scrutiny and internal 
audits since their creation. 

 Other agencies have a direct input in assessment, including specialists in 
Children’s Health and Mental Health. 

 Efforts have been made to create a supportive environment for staff, in 
light of the nature of the work, with regular opportunities for training. 

 
Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel noted the update 
provided in the report in respect of CRT and MASH and the role that the service 
undertakes for Children’s Services. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



3 
 

81.   UPDATE ON HAMPSHIRE FOSTERING SERVICES  
 
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received an update from the Director 
of Children’s Services on Hampshire’s Fostering Services. 
 
Officer set out the four teams that make up the Fostering Service; 

 Fostering Recruitment and Assessment Team –responsible for marketing, 
recruiting new foster carers and completing assessments for foster carer 
applicants. 

 Fostering Team East & West –responsible for supporting foster carers, 
following their approval, in the East & West of the county. 

 Connected Carers Assessment Team – this team coordinates all 
assessments of wider family members who offer to look after children 
when their parents cannot.  
 

Officers explained that the performance of the service is reviewed on an ongoing 
basis to ensure that the care children receive is of high quality and that carers 
are receiving the support that they need in order to provide this. 
 
The Panel noted that the number of foster c
[...]
a VRU. This share was further divided between the four Local 
Authorities with a proportion of the money going to the OPCC to oversee the 
development of the VRUs. Each Local Authority was allocated a proportion of 
the money to set up its own VRU and the remaining money was to provide the 
interventions.  
 
The Panel noted that HCC was awarded £65,000 to set up the VRU and 
£233,000 to provide the interventions.  
As this money must be spent by 31 March 2020, interventions that had already 
been commissioned or delivered were prioritised. This was provided the 
interventions linked to what was known to impact on violent crime. Any 
underspend is to be repaid at the end of the year. Officers shared the distribution 
of this money by HCC, following consultation with partners, as stated in the 
report.  
 
The Panel heard that Public Health administer the grant and are responsible for 
providing quarterly narrative updates to the OPCC. These reports must cover 
progress on the delivery of the core function of the Violence Reduction Units 
including; 

 core membership 

 delivery of a multi-agency public health approach 

 the number of young people supported by the identified interventions 

 details of the money spent against the allocated funding.  
 
Recommendations: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel notes the 
progress made in developing a Violence Reduction Unit and receive progress 
reports at suitable intervals. 
 
 

83.   UPDATE ON CHILDREN IN CARE AND CORPORATE PARENTING  
 
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received an update from the Director 
of Children’s Services on Children in Care and Corporate Parenting within 
Hampshire. 
 
Officers explained the reasons children were taken into care including the duties 
under the Children Act 1989 to ensure children and safeguarded from harm. 
Children become ‘looked after’ when they are made subject to a legal order by a 
court, which can take a variety of forms. 
 
The Panel noted the demographic of looked after children in Hampshire, 
alongside the numbers, types of placement and costs involved. Members also 

Page 6



5 
 

received an explanation of Care Leavers and the role of a ‘Corporate Parent’ in 
relation to the County Council. 
 
Recommendations: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the 
update on Children in Care and Corporate Parenting. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman, Children & Families 
Advisory Panel 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel  

Date: 13 October 2020 

Title: Annual Fostering Report  

Report From: Director of Children’s Services  

Contact name: Sarah Smith  

Tel:    
 

01256 405982 
Email: Sarah.smith2@hants.gov.uk 

 

 Purpose of this Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of fostering activity, 
detailing statistical performance data and highlighting some focus areas for 
2020/2021.  

Recommendation   

2. That the Children and Families Advisory Panel notes the annual update 

Executive Summary 
  

3. The Fostering Annual report 2019/2020 provides an overview of fostering 
activity, detailing statistical performance data and highlighting some focus 
areas for 2020/2021Contextual information  

Performance 

4. This report provides an overview of the fostering service performance 

2019-2020   
 

 
Main Report: 

  
   

Introduction  
   

5. This report provides an update on Hampshire County Council’s fostering 
service in line with fostering services statutory regulations and guidance. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

 
 

 
6. During 2019/2020 the service successfully recruited and approved 31 new 

fostering households. 
 

7. At the end of June 2020 there were 483 registered foster carers in 
Hampshire.    

   
8. The Fostering Service has a marketing strategy for 2020/2021; with a 

target to recruit 34 fostering households. The marketing strategy has 
[...]

Hampshire Fostering Network (HFN)  
  
51. The service continues to work closely with Hampshire Fostering Network. 

The service attends the monthly committee meetings and facilitates 
monthly operational meetings with the Fostering Service Manager, the CIC 
lead and HFN chair and vice chair. Although these meetings have not been 
held in recent months due to Covid 19, virtual meetings have been 
offered.  The Service continues to communicate information to HFN and 
work closely with members when reviewing practice and policies. The 
service has also started communication directly with foster carers via an 
opt in database which foster carers subscribe to, allowing the service to 
share information readily and deliver a monthly service newsletter.   

  
Conclusions  

  
52. The Fostering Service has continued in its efforts to provide a high level of 

support and supervision to Hampshire foster carers. Further improvement 
has been made in some compliance data since April 2020.   

   

Page 18



  

 
 

53. 31 new foster carer households were approved in 19/20, however 31 
county foster carer household also deregistered. The focus for 20/21 will be 
on recruitment and retention to increase our overall foster carer household 
numbers.  Work within the Modernising Placements Programme has 
supported the service to identify specific groups to target within foster carer 
recruitment which has enabled the service to tailor marketing messages. 
We have a target of approving 58 fostering households in 20/21 using 
these new marketing messages and increasing our social media 
presence.   

  
54. New training for foster carers was facilitated to enable foster carers to meet 

the changing needs of our looked after children. The service is currently 
reviewing the foster carer training pathway with a view to increasing foster 
carer resilience and support to care for children with higher needs and 
more complex behaviours.   

  
55. Foster carers have provided feedba
[...]
, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 
sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

See guidance at http://intranet.hants.gov.uk/equality/equality-assessments.htm 

Insert in full your Equality Statement which will either state: 

(a) why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on 
groups with protected characteristics or 

(b)  will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 30

http://intranet.hants.gov.uk/equality/equality-assessments.htm


  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel 

Date: 13 October 2020 

Title: Children and Families Branch – Managing the Service through 
the Pandemic 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Stuart Ashley 

Tel:    01962 846370 Email: Stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Item 

1. The purpose of this presentation item is to summarise the management of the 
Children and Families service throughout the ongoing coronavirus pandemic. 
The presentation containing the relevant information is attached at Appendix 
1.  

Recommendation 

2. That the Childr
[...]
g areas of need so we 

can deploy resources effectively

• Ensuring that staff and foster carers are accessing testing swiftly and 

appropriately

P
age 48



We can learn from this and must ensure the good bits are 
sustained in the service of the future

However, we will always be mindful that new opportunities must  not 
compromise basic social work practice that cannot be done virtually. 

Adoption of new ways of working need to be incorporated into what we 
already do that makes us outstanding. There are fundamental tasks 
that will never change and they are an integral part of keeping children 
safe

New ways of working

There are some great examples of how we have worked 

differently
- Together as teams

- In a mobile and flexible way

- With children and families

P
age 49



In conclusion

Business as usual but doing it differently

We have maintained constant and solid management oversight of 
service

Our practitioners, managers and foster carers have been 
Outstanding in adapting and going above and beyond

Our work with agencies has been collaborative and responsive

We will continue to operate in an agile way. This will enable us to continuously maintain services if we need to go 

back into lockdown at a later stage.

P
age 50



Thank you

and

any questions

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 

Committee/Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel 

Date: 13 October 2020 

Title: Children & Families Occupational Therapy Update 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services  

Contact name: Andy Lund 

Tel:    07834 123 423 Email: Andrew.lund@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current position with 
the Childrens and families Occupational Therapy Service (CFOTS) in terms of 
staffing, finance and performance, and to inform of plans for the development 
of the service for 2020/2021.   

Recommendation 

2. That the Children a
[...]
nt which will either state: 

(a) why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on 
groups with protected characteristics or 

(b)  will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 60

http://intranet.hants.gov.uk/equality/equality-assessments.htm

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Annual Fostering Report
	7 Hampshire Youth Offending Team Annual Update
	8 Children and Families Branch - Managing the Service through the Pandemic
	Appendix 1 - presentation

	9 Children & Families Occupational Therapy Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A REMOTE MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor David Keast 
 

* Councillor Pal Hayre 
  Councillor Martin Boiles 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Peter Edgar MBE 
  Councillor Floss Mitchell 
 

* Councillor Jackie Porter 
* Councillor Malcolm Wade 
* Councillor Zilliah Brooks 
   
 

 
*Present 

 

84.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Martin Boiles and Floss Mitchell. 
Councillor Zilliah Brooks was in attendance as the Conservative deputy member. 
 

85.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

86.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

87.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
 

88.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman did not have any announcements on this occasion. 
 
 



 

89.   ANNUAL FOSTERING REPORT  
 
The Panel received a report of the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
overview of fostering activity, detailing statistical performance data and 
highlighting some focus areas for 2020/2021. 
 
In response to Members’ question it was confirmed that: 
 

 A legal training workshop organised through the County Council’s Legal 
Services had taken place to assist social workers in understanding court 
proceedings and challenges. 

 Independent agency support was provided to all foster carers who are 
undergoing any complaint investigation. The County Council’s fostering 
service also makes weekly visits to foster carers who were undergoing 
this process. Members noted that a number of complaints and allegations 
were generally received in the context that parents were unhappy with 
their child being in foster care.  

 In terms of recruiting new foster carers, targeted programmes were in 
place to seek new and transferred carers with previous care experience. 

 Emotional and wellbeing support was in place for both foster carers and 
social workers in a variety of ways and that each set of circumstances 
were managed on an individual basis to ensure that the correct nature of 
support was always provided. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Advisory Panel notes the report. 

 

90.   HAMPSHIRE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM ANNUAL UPDATE  
 
Councillor Porter declared a Personal Interest in that she has a role as the 
Chairman of the Winchester Community Safety Partnership. 
 
The Panel received a report of the Director of Children’s Services giving an 
update on the Hampshire Youth Offending Team (YOT). 
 
In response to Members’ questions it was confirmed that: 
 

 The YOT continued to work closely with Hampshire Constabulary to 
ensure appropriate information sharing in terms of tackling anti-social 
behaviour amongst young people in Hampshire. Community Safety 
Partnerships were also key partners in terms of developing partnership 
responses and solutions across organisations.  

 If and when any child or young person was taken into custody they would 
always be assessed for vulnerability and that there are a variety of 
facilities which could be utilised namely secure children’s homes, secure 
training centres and youth offending institutes.  

 Hampshire currently has two 0.5 FTE probation officers and that the 
recruitment of these officers was part of a national programme and not 
something that was within local control. 



 

 In terms of service improvements going forward and looking ahead to the 
2022 service inspection, key areas of focus would be developing 
leadership, consistency, participation with children and planning.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the report. 
 

91.   CHILDREN AND FAMILIES BRANCH - MANAGING THE SERVICE 
THROUGH THE PANDEMIC  
 
The Panel received a presentation of the Director of Children’s Services setting 
out the way in which the Children and Families services had responded to the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Members praised the work that had been undertaken by officers in tackling the 
significant challenges presented by the pandemic and thanked them for their 
efforts.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Advisory Panel notes the presentation. 
 

92.   CHILDREN & FAMILIES OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a report of the Director of Children’s Services with an update 
on the Occupational Therapy Service (OT Service). 
 
In response to a Member question it was confirmed that: 
 

 The OT Service worked closely with the County Council’s private sector 
partner, Argenti, to explore innovative technical solutions for children and 
adults with disabilities across the county and that this partnership had 
proven very successful in doing so thus far. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 


